

No. 19-15899

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN MCSHANNOCK, as Executrix of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower, on behalf
of the Estate of Patricia Blaskower and all others similarly situated, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK N.A., dba CHASE BANK,
Defendant-Appellant.

*On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California, No. 3:18-cv-01873 (Chen, J.)*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ADAM J. LEVITIN
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ADAM J. LEVITIN
Agnes N. Williams Research Professor &
Professor of Law
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Hotung 6022
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9234
adam.levitin@law.georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	4
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Court Should Avoid Addressing the “Valid-When-Made” Doctrine If Possible.....	7
1. The “Valid-When-Made” Doctrine Has Broad Implications for Consumer Credit Regulation	7
2. The “Valid-When-Made” Doctrine Typically Arises in a Different Transactional Context	9
3. The “Valid-When-Made” Doctrine Was Not Discussed in the Decision Below and Has Not Been Extensively Briefed in this Case	11
4. The Court Need Not Address “Valid-When-Made” to Resolve This Case in Favor of Either Party.....	12
B. The “Valid-When-Made” Doctrine Is a Modern Invention and Not Part of the Background of the Home Owners Loan Act of 1933	12
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pleadings and Opinion Below

Appellant’s Opening Brief.....	1 n.1, 11
<i>Bank Amici</i> Brief	1, 11-12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 85.....	9
12 U.S.C. § 1463(g)	9, 10 n.7
12 U.S.C. § 1831d.....	9
UCC § 3-415(a).....	16
Treas. Reg. § 1.61-7(c).....	16

Cases

<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 961 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Holeman v. Hobson</i> , 27 Tenn. 127 (Tenn. 1847).....	17
<i>Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC</i> , 786 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2015)	3, 7, 8, 13
<i>Matter of Pengo Indus. Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 543 (5th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Meade, Uniform Consumer Credit Code Administrator v. Avant of Colorado LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-30377 (Colo. Dist. Ct.).....	9
<i>Meade, Uniform Consumer Credit Code Administrator v. Marlette Funding, LLC</i> , No. 17-30376 (Colo. Dist. Ct.).....	9
<i>Nichols v. Fearson</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 103 (1833).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Tate v. Wellings</i> , 100 Eng. Rep. 716 (K.B. 1790).....	14, 15

Legislative Materials

Hearing Before the House Financial Services Committee, Subcommittee on Financial Institutions and Consumer Credit, *Examining Opportunities and Challenges in the Financial Technology (“Fintech”) Marketplace*, Jan. 30, 2018 (testimony of Professor Adam J. Levitin).....5

H.R. 3299 (115th Cong.).....8

S. 1642 (115th Cong.).....8

Miscellaneous Authorities

ADAM J. LEVITIN, *CONSUMER FINANCE: MARKETS AND REGULATION* (WOLTERS KLUWER 2018).....5

Adam J. Levitin, *Hydraulic Regulation: Regulating Credit Markets Upstream*, 26 YALE J. REG. 145 (2009).....5

Adam J. Levitin, “Madden Fix” Bills Are a Recipe for Predatory Lending, AMERICAN BANKER, Aug. 28, 2017.....5

AMERICANS FOR FAIRNESS IN LENDING, THE HISTORY OF USURY, <https://bit.ly/2ISASjl>.8 n.4

Amicus Brief of Professor Adam J. Levitin in Support of Plaintiff, *Meade v. Avant of Colorado LLC*, No. 17-cv-30377 (Colo. Dist. Ct.).....6

Amicus Brief of Professor Adam J. Levitin in Support of Plaintiff, *Meade v. Marlette Funding, LLC*, No. 17-30376 (Colo. Dist. Ct.).....6

Amicus Curiae Brief of Professor Adam J. Levitin in Support of Appellant, *Rent-Rite Super Kegs West, Ltd. v. World Business Lenders, LLC*, 1:19-cv-01552-REB (D. Colo.).....6, 14 n.10

Amicus Brief of the Clearing House Association, L.L.C., Financial Services Roundtable, Consumer Bankers Association, and Loan Syndication and Trading Association as *Amici Curiae* in Support of Rehearing and Rehearing en banc, *Madden v. Midland Funding, LLC*, No. 14-2131-cv, Dkt. #19 (2nd Cir. 2015)3, 13

Letter from Cynthia H. Coffman, Attorney General of Colorado, *et al.* to Hon. Mitch McConnell *et al.*, opposing H.R. 3299 and S. 1642 (June 27, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2kCyjlp>..... 8 n.2

Letter from 202 state and national groups opposing H.R. 3299 (McHenry) and S. 1642 (Warner) (Nov. 29, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2kNossK>.....8 n.3

NAT’L CONSUMER L. CTR., CONSUMER CREDIT REGULATION (2d ed. 2015), *updated at* www.nclc.org/library.....9 n.5

Restatement (2d) of the Law, Contracts, § 317(2).....11 n.8

JAMES AVERY WEBB, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF USURY, AND INCIDENTALLY, OF INTEREST § 151 (1899).17
